

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LAURA POITRAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE, and OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 15-cv-01091-KBJ

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 I. Plaintiff Was Routinely Stopped, Detained, and Questioned During
 International Travel Between 2006 and 2012..... 2

 II. Plaintiff’s FOIA Requests..... 7

 III. Procedural History 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. FOIA Establishes a Presumption of Disclosure, and the Government Bears the
 Burden of Proving Withheld Information is Clearly Exempt..... 9

 II. FBI Has Improperly Withheld Records Under Exemption 5..... 11

 III. FBI Has Improperly Withheld Records Under Exemption 7..... 14

 IV. FBI and CBP Have Failed to Segregate and Release Non-Exempt Information..... 18

 VI. CBP Has Failed to Conduct a Sufficient Search for Records..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. Dep’t of State</i> , 641 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Birch v. USPS</i> , 803 F.2d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Black v. Sheraton Corp. of America</i> , 371 F. Supp. 97 (D.D.C. 1974).....	15
<i>Campbell v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	10
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 731 F.2d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2009).....	14
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>Concepcion v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2011).....	21, 23
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	9
<i>Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Assn.</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	9
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	9
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	9
<i>Duenas Iturralde v. Comptroller of the Currency</i> , 315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20, 21
<i>Electronic Frontier Foundation v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 51 (D.D.C. 2015) (“ <i>EFF I</i> ”), appeal dismissed No. 15-5346, 2016 WL 3041648 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 27, 2016).....	10

Electronic Frontier Foundation v. Dep’t of Justice,
826 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D.D.C. 2011) (“EFF IP”)..... 12, 13

Environmental Protection Agency v. Mink,
410 U.S. 73 (1973)..... 12

Founding Church of Scientology of Washington, D.C., Inc. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 20

Friends of Blackwater v. Dep’t of the Interior,
391 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 22

Harrison v. Exec. Office of U.S. Attorneys,
377 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 10

Johnson v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys,
310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 19

Jordan v. Dep’t of Justice,
591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 11

Judicial Watch v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
857 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 22

Judicial Watch v. Dep’t of Justice,
365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 14

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
841 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 19, 20

**Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,
297 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 11, 12, 13

Kamman v. Internal Revenue Service,
56 F.3d 46 (9th Cir. 1995) 10

King v. Dep’t of Justice,
830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 11, 15

Lamont v. Dep’t of Justice,
475 F. Supp. 761 (S.D.N.Y. 1979) 15, 18

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep’t of Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 10, 19

Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978)..... 9

Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 12

Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Serv.,
71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 20, 23

Oglesby v. Dep't of Army,
79 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 19

Oglesby v. Dep't of Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 20, 22

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Bureau of Indian Affairs,
800 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 21

Petroleum Info. Corp. v. Dep't of Interior,
976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 12, 14

**Pratt v. Webster*,
673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 15, 16, 17, 18

Quarles v. Dep't of Navy,
893 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 12, 14

Quinon v. Federal Bureau of Investigation,
86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 10, 17

Shapiro v. Dep't of Justice,
37 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 16, 17

Stolt-Nielsen Transp. Grp. Ltd. v. United States,
534 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 19

Trans-Pac. Policing Agreement v. U.S. Customs Serv.,
177 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 19

Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard,
180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 20, 21

Vaughn v. Rosen,
523 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1975) (“*Vaughn II*”)..... 11

Vaughn v. Rosen, 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973) (“*Vaughn I*”)..... 10

Vymetalik v. Federal Bureau of Investigation,
785 F.2d 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 16

Weisberg v. Dep't of Justice,
705 F.3d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 10

Weisberg v. Dep’t of Justice,
745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 21

Weissman v. CIA,
565 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2331..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 2385..... 16, 17

28 U.S.C. § 533..... 16

28 U.S.C. § 534..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 1, 6, 8

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) 10

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) 9, 18

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7) 14

Other Authorities

Glenn Greenwald, *U.S. filmmaker repeatedly detained at border*,
Salon.com (Apr. 8, 2012)..... 3, 18

Mike Fleming, Jr., *Documentary Directors Protest Homeland Security Treatment of Helmer Laura Poitras* (Apr. 9, 2012)..... 3

TSA, Screening Management Standard Operating Procedures (May 28, 2008) 4

Wikipedia, No Fly List 5

Wikipedia, Secondary Security Screening Selection..... 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 9
